

No. S234969

Ninth Circuit No. 14-55530

In the
Supreme Court of California

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 17 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

DOUGLAS TROESTER, et al.,

Plaintiff – Appellant – Petitioner,

vs.

STARBUCKS CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants – Appellees.



ON GRANT OF REQUEST TO DECIDE ISSUE PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.548

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HON. GARY ALLEN FEES, PRESIDING
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 2:12-CV-07677-GAF-PJW

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SETAREH LAW GROUP

* Shaun Setareh, SBN 204514
Thomas Segal, SBN 222791
H. Scott Leviant, SBN 200834
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 907
Beverly Hills, California 9212
Telephone: (310) 888-7771
Facsimile: (310) 888-0109

*Lead Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant/Petitioner
on Appeal*

THE SPIVAK LAW FIRM

David Spivak, SBN 179684
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 303
Beverly Hills, California 90212
Telephone: (310) 499-4730
Facsimile: (310) 499-4739

LAW OFFICES OF LOUIS BENOWITZ

Louis Benowitz, SBN 262300
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Penthouse
Beverly Hills, California 90212
Telephone: (310) 844-5141
Facsimile: (310) 492-4056

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

No. S234969

Ninth Circuit No. 14-55530

In the
Supreme Court of California

DOUGLAS TROESTER, et al.,

Plaintiff – Appellant – Petitioner,

vs.

STARBUCKS CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants – Appellees.

ON GRANT OF REQUEST TO DECIDE ISSUE PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.548

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HON. GARY ALLEN FEES, PRESIDING
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 2:12-CV-07677-GAF-PJW

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SETAREH LAW GROUP

* Shaun Setareh, SBN 204514
Thomas Segal, SBN 222791
H. Scott Leviant, SBN 200834
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 907
Beverly Hills, California 9212
Telephone: (310) 888-7771
Facsimile: (310) 888-0109

*Lead Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant/Petitioner
on Appeal*

THE SPIVAK LAW FIRM

David Spivak, SBN 179684
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 303
Beverly Hills, California 90212
Telephone: (310) 499-4730
Facsimile: (310) 499-4739

LAW OFFICES OF LOUIS BENOWITZ

Louis Benowitz, SBN 262300
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Penthouse
Beverly Hills, California 90212
Telephone: (310) 844-5141
Facsimile: (310) 492-4056

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DISCUSSION.....	7
A. Defendant Failed to Identify Any California Court Decision Applying the De Minimis Excuse to California’s Wage and Hour Laws and Regulations.....	7
B. Defendant Incorrectly Suggests That California Follows the FLSA as Its Default Rule	11
1. The FLSA Is Not Helpful Due to Conflicts Between State and Federal Wage and Hour Laws.	11
2. The Basis for the Court’s Decision in See’s Candy Is Also a Basis to Reject the De Minimis Defense.	14
C. Defendant’s Efforts to Explain Away This Court’s Prior Precedent Regarding the IWC Wage Orders Are Unpersuasive.....	16
1. This Court Recognizes That “The IWC Knows How to Expressly Incorporate Federal Law and Regulations When It Desires to Do So.”	16
2. This Court Recognizes That Similarities Between State and Federal Wage and Hour Laws Are Not Grounds to Impair the State’s Stronger Employee Protections	17

3.	This Court Has Determined That It Is Routinely Erroneous to Interpret IWC Wage Orders with Federal Regulations.....	19
D.	The De Minimis Excuse Will Permit Systemic Wage Underpayments to Low Wage Workers.....	21
1.	This Is Not a Controversy Over Wages for “Seconds” Worked.....	21
2.	California Law Already Provides Clear and Flexible Rules Defining When an Employer Must Pay for Time Worked.	25
E.	This Is Not a Controversy Over Whether to Pay Employees for “Leaving” the Store	27
F.	The DLSE’s Conclusions Do Not Supplant California Statutes and Regulations.....	28
III.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Augustus v. ABM Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 257 (2016)	2, 26
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 57 Cal. 2d 450 (1962).....	9
<i>Danielson v. Neal</i> , 164 Cal. 748 (1913)	10
<i>Gomez v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th 508 (2009)	4, 8, 9
<i>Hall v. Park Bank of Los Angeles</i> , 165 Cal. 356 (1913)	10
<i>Indus. Welfare Com. v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 690 (1980).....	21
<i>Machado v. Superior Court</i> , 148 Cal.App.4th 875 (2007)	9
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 833 (2015)	passim
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Company</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 575 (2000)	passim
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 785 (1999)	17, 18, 20
<i>See's Candy Shops, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 210 Cal. App. 4th 889 (2012)	13, 14, 15
<i>Sweet v. Johnson</i> , 169 Cal. App. 2d 630 (1959)	10
<i>Tidewater Marine Western Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 557 (1996).....	5, 18

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Mt Clements Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Apperson v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 1979 WL 1979 (E.D. Cal. 1979)	23
<i>Corbin v. Time Warner Entm't-Advance/Newhouse P'ship</i> , 821 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016)	24, 25

<i>Farris v. County of Riverside</i> , 667 F.Supp.2d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	22
<i>In re KF Diaries, Inc. & Affiliates</i> , 224 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Kenyon v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 100 Cal. 454 (1893).....	4, 10
<i>Perez v. Wells Fargo</i> , 2015 WL 1887534 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	22
<i>Rutti v. Lojack Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Waine Golston v. Time Warner Newhouse</i> , 2013 WL 1285535 (S.D. Cal. 2013)	23

STATUTES

Civil Code § 3533.....	4, 9, 11, 29
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Labor Code § 1194.....	7
Labor Code § 1197	1, 7

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 778.223	12
29 C.F.R. § 785.47	12
Wage Order No. 5	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dict. (5th ed. 2017)	14
DLSE Enforcement Manual.....	5
